The result confirms the cost-effectiveness and the positive economic effect of the project.

Table 19-1  Result of Economic Evaluation

Economic indicator Result Evaluation

Economic internal rate

of return (EIRR)

12.0% Since EIRR is well over 10% , a rate applied to the

development assistance project in Fiji, the economic

effectiveness is high.

Benefit-cost (B/C) ratio 1.20 Since the B/C ratio is over 1.0, the cost-effectiveness is

high.

Net present value

(NPV)

JPY 1.8 billion

(FJD33 million)

Since the value is plus, the cost-effectiveness is high.

Source: JICA study team

19.3 Sensitivity analysis

 Sensitivity analysis is conducted with fluctuating benefits and costs for analyzing changes of EIRR. As

shown in Table 19-2, the EIRR of Case 1 (5% benefit decrease and 5% cost increase) is 10.7%, 9.60% for

Case 2 (10% benefit decrease and 10% cost increase), and 8.5% for Case 3(15% benefit decrease and 55%

cost increase). Although, these EIRR results of Case 2 and Case 3 are slightly below the target rate of 10%,

their possibility possibilities are estimated to be low based on the prospect of increase of the benefits by

economic growth in Nadi area.

Table 19-2  Result of sensitivity analysis

 Case 1 Case 2 Case 3

Benefit -5% -10% -15%

Cost +5% +10% +15%

EIRR 10.7% 9.6% 8.5%

Source: JICA Study Team

The Project for the Planning of the Nadi River Flood Control Structures in the Republic of Fiji

YACHIYO ENGINEERING CO.,LTD./CTI ENGINEERING INTERNATIONAL CO.,LTD. JV

  Final Report, Volume I, Summary Report

20-1

Chapter 20 Environmental and Social Considerations

20.1 Impact Assessment

20.1.1 Comparison of Scoping and Impact Assessment based on Survey Results

Based on the survey on baseline environmental conditions, impact prediction as well as the mitigation

measures to be incorporated in the project, the environmental and social impacts of the project are